

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
PHILIP B. CAMINITI,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Wisconsin**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
ROBERT R. HENAK
Counsel of Record
ELLEN HENAK
HENAK LAW OFFICE, S.C.
316 N. Milwaukee St., #535
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 283-9300
Henaklaw@sbcglobal.net

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES IN COURT BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Procedural History	3
Trial Evidence	6
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT ...	9
CERTIORARI REVIEW IS APPROPRIATE TO DETERMINE WHETHER ADVOCACY OF ONE’S VIEWS THAT CORPORAL PUNISH- MENT OF VERY YOUNG CHILDREN IS MANDATED BY THE CHRISTIAN BIBLE AS PART OF A GRADUATED SYSTEM OF DISCIPLINE WHEN DEEMED APPROPRI- ATE BY LOVING PARENTS IS A CONSTI- TUTIONALLY ACCEPTABLE BASIS FOR A CRIMINAL CONVICTION.....	9
A. Review is Appropriate to Determine Whether and When the Parents’ Due Process Right to Raise and Discipline their Children Protects the Imposition of Corporal Punishment	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Review is Appropriate to Clarify What “Hybrid Situation[s]” Combining Free Exercise Challenges with Other Challenges to Generally Applicable State Law Still Require Application of the Compelling State Interest Standard	17
CONCLUSION.....	29

ITEMS CONTAINED IN APPENDIX:

Appendix A (Wisconsin Court of Appeals decision (March 20, 2014))	A:1
Appendix B (Wisconsin Circuit Court order (March 20, 2013)).....	B:1
Appendix C (Wisconsin Circuit Court oral decision (March 20, 2013)).....	C:1
Appendix D (Wisconsin Circuit Court oral decision (May 10, 2012))	D:1
Appendix E (Wisconsin Supreme Court order (August 4, 2014)).....	E:1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Products, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1159 (1996)	23, 24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2751, 189 L.Ed.2d 675 (2014)	18, 19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296, 60 S.Ct. 900, 84 L.Ed. 1213 (1940)	18
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 32 Cal.4th 527, 85 P.3d 67, 10 Cal.Rptr.3d 283 (Cal. 2004)	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S.Ct. 2217, 124 L.Ed.2d 472 (1993)	20, 23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 117 S.Ct. 2157, 138 L.Ed.2d 624 (1997)	20
<i>City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of South Bend ex rel. Dept. of Redevelopment</i> , 744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001)	22
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1096 (2004)	24
<i>Combs v. Homer-Center School Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1138 (2009)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Diana H. v. Rubin</i> , 217 Ariz. 131, 171 P.3d 200 (Ariz. App. 2007)	22
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595, 108 L.Ed.2d 876 (1990)	19, 21
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 126 S.Ct. 1211, 163 L.Ed.2d 1017 (2006)	26, 27
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651, 97 S.Ct. 1401, 51 L.Ed.2d 711 (1977)	12, 13, 16
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trustees</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	21, 24
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439, 108 S.Ct. 1319, 99 L.Ed.2d 534 (1988)	25
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979)	12
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 815 (2008)	21
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 45 S.Ct. 571, 69 L.Ed. 1070 (1925)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 64 S.Ct. 438, 88 L.Ed. 645 (1944)	11, 13
<i>Shepp v. Shepp</i> , 588 Pa. 691, 906 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 908 (2007)	22
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 31 L.Ed.2d 551 (1972)	12
<i>State v. Kimberly B.</i> , 2005 WI App 115, 283 Wis. 2d 731, 699 N.W.2d 641	15
<i>State v. Philip B. Caminiti</i> , 353 Wis. 2d 553, 846 N.W.2d 34 (Ct. App. 2014)	1
<i>State v. Philip B. Caminiti</i> , Appeal No. 2013AP730-CR (Wis. 2014)	1
<i>State v. Wilder</i> , 748 A.2d 444 (Me. 2000)	13
<i>Swanson By and Through Swanson v. Guthrie ISD I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	23, 24
<i>Sweaney v. Ada County, Idaho</i> , 119 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 165 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>rev’d en banc</i> , 222 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	21, 24
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000)	12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S.Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS, RULES AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 11, 18
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (RFRA), 107 Stat. 1488, 42 U.S.C. §§2000bb et seq.....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	28
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	17, 28
Or. Rev. Stat. §161.015(7).....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §163.205	9
16 Pa. Cons. Stat. §2701.....	9
16 Pa. Cons. Stat. §2703.....	9
W. Va. Code §61-8B-1(9)	9
W. Va. Code §61-8D-3	9
Wis. Stat. §118.31(1).....	9, 15
Wis. Stat. §939.22(4).....	25
Wis. Stat. §939.31	3
Wis. Stat. §939.45(5)(b)	14, 27
Wis. Stat. §939.50(3)(h)	3
Wis. Stat. §948.03(2)(b)	3, 25
Wyo. Stat. §6-2-503.....	9
Wyo. Stat. §14-3-202(a)(ii)(B).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Model Penal Code §3.08(1) (1981).....	10, 27
Chemerinsky, E., <i>Constitutional Law</i> §12.3.2.3 (3d ed. 2006).....	21
Garner, Richard, <i>Fundamentally Speaking: Application of Ohio’s Domestic Violence Laws in Parental Discipline Cases – A Parental Perspective</i> , 30 U. Tol. L. Rev. 1 (1998).....	10, 15
Lechliter, M.E., Note, <i>The Free Exercise of Religion and Public Schools: The Implication of Hybrid Rights on the Religious Upbringing of Children</i> , 103 Mich. L. Rev. 2209 (2005).....	21
Socolar, Rebecca R. S., <i>A Longitudinal Study of Parental Discipline of Children</i> , 200 S. Med. J. 472 (2007).....	10
Straus, Murray, “Corporal Punishment and Primary Prevention of Physical Abuse,” 24 <i>Child Abuse and Neglect</i> 1109 (2000).....	10
